(NigComSat-1R) Services for Internet Access among Agencies of Federal Ministry of 
Communications and Digital Economy in Nigeria. A descriptive survey design was adopted for 
the study. The instrument used for data collection was a structured and closed-ended 
questionnaire. This study has a population of five hundred and nine (509) members of staff that 
comprises the staff of the two (2) agencies selected for the study. A purposive sampling technique 
was used to censor 22 members of staff attached to Network Operation Centres (NOC) of both 
agencies based on their technical knowledge about the different Internet platforms available and

[...]

due to inadequate funds to pay for foreign training of local satellite Engineers, or due to lack of 
effective management on the part of the NIGCOMSAT management team (Dayo, 2016). 

Methodology 
A survey design was used for the study. The population of the study is five hundred and 

nine (509) members of staff that comprise the staff from both Nigerian Communications Satellite 
Limited and Galaxy Backbone, which were the two (2) agencies selected for the study. A 
purposive sampling technique was used to censor 22 members of staff attached to Network